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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

(Mark One)

QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF
1934
For the quarterly period ended September 30, 2017

-OR-

TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF
1934
For the transition period from to

Commission file number 001-33647
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MercadoLibre, Inc.

(Exact name of Registrant as specified in its Charter)

Delaware 98-0212790
(State or other jurisdiction of  (I.R.S. Employer

incorporation or organization) Identification Number)
Arias 3751, 7th Floor

Buenos Aires, C1430CRG, Argentina

(Address of registrant’s principal executive offices)
(+5411) 4640-8000

(Registrant’s telephone number, including area code)

(Former name, former address and former fiscal year, if changed since last report)

Indicate by check mark whether the Registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Website, if any,
every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of
this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and
post such files. Yes No

Indicate by check mark whether the Registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer,

smaller reporting company, or an emerging growth company. See definition of “large accelerated filer”, “accelerated filer”
and “smaller reporting company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act:
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Large accelerated filer Accelerated filer
Non-accelerated filer (Do not check if a smaller reporting company) Smaller reporting company
Emerging growth company

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition
period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the
Exchange Act

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange
Act). Yes No

APPLICABLE ONLY TO CORPORATE ISSUERS:

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer’s classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable
date.

44,157,364 shares of the issuer’s common stock, $0.001 par value, outstanding as of November 1, 2017.
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MercadoLibre, Inc.

Interim Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
As of September 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016

(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except par value)

(Unaudited)

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents
Short-term investments

Accounts receivable, net

Credit cards receivables, net

Loans receivable, net

Prepaid expenses

Inventory

Other assets

Total current assets

Non-current assets:

Long-term investments

Property and equipment, net
Goodwill

Intangible assets, net

Deferred tax assets

Other assets

Total non-current assets

Total assets

Liabilities and Equity

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses
Funds payable to customers
Salaries and social security payable
Taxes payable

Loans payable and other financial liabilities
Other liabilities

September 30,

2017

$
175,165
28,564
406,883
51,843
8,199
2,309
47,995

461,198

1,182,156

45,550
136,101
95,249
24,642
66,163
68,431
436,136
$

$
519,420
61,168
27,923
24,701
1,400

1,618,292

181,557

December 31,
2016

$ 234,140
253,321

25,435

307,904

6,283

15,060

1,103

26,215

869,461

153,803

124,261

91,797

26,277

45,017

56,819

497,974

$ 1,367,435

$ 105,106
370,693

48,898

27,338

11,583

6,359
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Dividends payable 6,624 6,624

Total current liabilities 822,793 576,601
Non-current liabilities:

Salaries and social security payable 22,124 16,173

Loans payable and other financial liabilities 309,444 301,940

Deferred tax liabilities 40,435 34,059

Other liabilities 17,340 9,808

Total non-current liabilities 389,343 361,980

Total liabilities $ 1,212,136  $ 938,581
Equity:

Common stock, $0.001 par value, 110,000,000 shares authorized,
44,157,364 shares issued and outstanding at September 30,
2017 and December 31, 2016



