MERCADOLIBRE INC Form 10-Q November 03, 2017 Table of Contents

#### UNITED STATES

#### SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

(Mark One)

QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934 For the quarterly period ended September 30, 2017

-OR-

TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF1934For the transition period fromto

Commission file number 001-33647

MercadoLibre, Inc.

(Exact name of Registrant as specified in its Charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of	98-0212790 (I.R.S. Employer		
incorporation or organization)	Identification Number)		

Arias 3751, 7th Floor

Buenos Aires, C1430CRG, Argentina

(Address of registrant's principal executive offices)

(+5411) 4640-8000

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

(Former name, former address and former fiscal year, if changed since last report)

Indicate by check mark whether the Registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Website, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files. Yes No

Indicate by check mark whether the Registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, smaller reporting company, or an emerging growth company. See definition of "large accelerated filer", "accelerated filer" and "smaller reporting company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act:

Large accelerated filer Non-accelerated filer

(Do not check if a smaller reporting company)

Accelerated filer Smaller reporting company Emerging growth company

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes No

#### APPLICABLE ONLY TO CORPORATE ISSUERS:

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer's classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable date.

44,157,364 shares of the issuer's common stock, \$0.001 par value, outstanding as of November 1, 2017.

Table of Contents

## MERCADOLIBRE, INC.

# INDEX TO FORM 10-Q

### PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1 — Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements	
Interim Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as of September 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016	1
Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income for the nine and three-month periods ended Septe	<u>mber 30,</u>
2017 and 2016	2
Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income for the nine and three-month peri	ods ended
September 30, 2017 and 2016	3
Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the nine-month periods ended September	<u>30, 201</u> 7
and 2016	4
Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)	5
Item 2 — Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	24
Item 3 — Qualitative and Quantitative Disclosures About Market Risk	51
Item 4 — Controls and Procedures	56
<u>PART II. OTHER INFORMATION</u>	56
<u>Item 1 — Legal Proceedings</u>	56
Item 1A — Risk Factors	56
<u>Item 6 — Exh</u> ibits	56
<u>INDEX TO EXHIBIT</u> S	58

### Table of Contents

MercadoLibre, Inc.

Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

as of September 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016

and for the nine and three-month periods

ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

### Table of Contents

## MercadoLibre, Inc.

Interim Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

As of September 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016

(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except par value)

(Unaudited)

	September 30, 2017		December 31, 2016	
Assets				
Current assets:				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$	461,198	\$	234,140
Short-term investments	175,165		253,321	
Accounts receivable, net	28,564		25,435	
Credit cards receivables, net	406,883		307,904	
Loans receivable, net	51,843		6,283	
Prepaid expenses	8,199		15,060	
Inventory	2,309		1,103	
Other assets	47,995		26,215	
Total current assets	1,182,156		869,461	
Non-current assets:				
Long-term investments	45,550		153,803	
Property and equipment, net	136,101		124,261	
Goodwill	95,249		91,797	
Intangible assets, net	24,642		26,277	
Deferred tax assets	66,163		45,017	
Other assets	68,431		56,819	
Total non-current assets	436,136		497,974	
Total assets	\$	1,618,292	\$	1,367,435
Liabilities and Equity				
Current liabilities:				
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$	181,557	\$	105,106
Funds payable to customers	519,420		370,693	
Salaries and social security payable	61,168		48,898	
Taxes payable	27,923		27,338	
Loans payable and other financial liabilities	24,701		11,583	
Other liabilities	1,400		6,359	

## Edgar Filing: MERCADOLIBRE INC - Form 10-Q

Dividends payable	6,624	6,624
Total current liabilities	822,793	576,601
Non-current liabilities:		
Salaries and social security payable	22,124	16,173
Loans payable and other financial liabilities	309,444	301,940
Deferred tax liabilities	40,435	34,059
Other liabilities	17,340	9,808
Total non-current liabilities	389,343	361,980
Total liabilities	\$ 1,212,136	\$ 938,581

Equity:

Common stock, \$0.001 par value, 110,000,000 shares authorized, 44,157,364 shares issued and outstanding at September 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016